
I~E~OL.l.~7'10~N~  ~~"'~~~i

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 
1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH COMMON GOALS FOR THE 
PROVISION OF OUTPATIENT REHABILITATIVE TREATMENT 
SERVICES FOR THE RECOVERY AND TREATMENT OF 
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS TO REQUEST A CONTRACT 
ASSIGNMENT TO NEWLY FORMED NONPROFIT COMMON 
PURPOSE IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $1,551,983 FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 (RES 23-365) 

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides education and treatment services for persons affected 
by substance use disorders; and 

WHF,REAS, on July 11, 2023, per Resolution 23-365, the Nevada County Board off' 
Sup~rvisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Common Goals to 
offer outpatient individual and group rehabilitation services in the community. Additionally, 
Contractor provides a new outpatient treatment program called the Recovery Incentives program.; 
and 

WHEREAS, by transitioning to anon-profit, the agency will become eligible to utilize 
additional funding sources through Behavioral Health, that are only able to be utilized by non-
profit organizations; and 

WHEREAS, with Common CJoals fully converted to their Common Purpose non-profit, 
the County will be able to use Substance Use Block Grant funds to cover Outpatient Drug Free 
services, which are provided for individuals who we are unable to bill Drug Medi-Cal; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to request an update to the 
Contractor name reflected in the Professional Services Contract as a result of the newly formed 
nonprofit. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment to the Professional Services Contract 
by and between County and Common Purpose, Inc. pertaining to the provision of outpatient 
rehabilitative treatment services for the recovery and treatment of substance use disorders for the 
contract term of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, in the maximum amount of $1,551,983 be 
and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

Funds to be disbursed from. account: 1589-40105-493-7831/521520 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 27th day of February 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Hardy Bullock, Chair 



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

COMMON GOALS (RES 23-365) 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this February 27, 2024 by and between 

COMMON GOALS, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor" and COiJNTY OF 

NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as "County." Said Amendment will amend the prior 

Agreement between the parties entitled Professional Services Contract, executed on July 

11, 2023 per Resolution 23-365; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor operates outpatient rehabilitative treatment services 

for Medi-Cal beneficiaries for the recovery and treatment of alcohol/drug dependency; 

and 

WHEREAS, Common Goals has formed a nonprofit organization called 

`Common Purpose' to continue to provide its services; and 

WHEREAS, Common Goals has provided a Request for Contract Assignment 

assigning Common Purpose as the new contractor; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to request an update to 

the Contractor name reflected in the Professional Services Contract from Common Goals 

to Common Purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That Amendment # 1 shall be effective as of 02/01/2024. 

2. That the Contractor name shall be updated to reflect the Contractor 

name change Common Purpose. 
3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall 

remain in full force and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: 

By: ̀ ;G~ Jam' ~2 , 
Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: ~on7oGty ~~, ~~~FF ~l

Common Purpose 
256 Buena Vista Street, Suite 100 
Grass Valley, California 95945 



EIIAQA 

CALIFORNIA 

950 Maidu Ave. 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Health and Human Services Agency 
Ryan Gruver MPA, Agency Director 

Phebe Bell, MSW, Behavioral Health 
Jeff Goldman MPA, Probation 

Keri Klein J.D., Esq Public Defender 
Mike Dent, MPA, Child Support/Housing & Community Service 

Rachel Pena, LCSW, Social Services 
Kathy Cahill, MPH, Public Health 

REQUEST FOR CONTRACT ASSIGNMENT 

Phone: (530) 265-1627 
Fax: (530) 265-2295 

INSTRUCTIONS: This document must be completed in its entirety and original copy submitted to the address above or to 
other County designee. Fax copies will not be honored. This Request for Assignment shall not be binding until and unless it 
is accepted by the County of Nevada and incorporated into the subject contract or agreement by written change order. 

Contract/Agreement No(s). RES 23-365 Effective Date of Assignment: 02/01/2024 

The Assignor named below hereby requests the assignment of the above contract/agreement in its entirety to the Assignee 
named below. Assignor agrees that this assignment also releases the Assignor from all rights, duties, and obligations of this 
contract, including claims or demands related to the delivery of goods or services after the date of assignment. Assignor also 
agrees that this assignment releases the County of Nevada from further obligation to the Assignor, provided that County's 
obligations, including payment for good or services satisfactorily rendered, have been fulfilled. 

The Assignee hereby agrees to accept the assignment of the above contract/agreement without modification, and agrees to 
honor and comply with all terms and conditions, requirements and specifications of the contract, including fixed prices or 
discounts as described in the contract. Assignee agrees to provide County with Certificates of Insurance demonstrating proof 
of coverage in the amounts as specified in the contract/agreement. Failure to comply may result in cancellation of the 
agreement. Assignee also agrees that this assignment entitles the County of Nevada to performance by Assignee of all 
obligations under the contract without modification, and that failure to perform as prescribed in the agreement constitutes 
grounds for immediate cancellation of the agreement. 

The Assignee agrees that any payments made by the County of Nevada pursuant to the contract, including all payments 
assigned to the Assignee, shall be contingent upon the performance of the Assignee in accordance with all terms and 
conditions, requirements and specifications of the contract, and the approval and acceptance of such performance by the 
County of Nevada. 

Assignee also agrees to provide relevant business information to the County ofNevada upon request, such as tax identification 
numbers, names of officers, references, etc., in order for the County to evaluate the capabilities of the Assignee in 
consideration of this Request for Assignment. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Request for Assignment. By signature below, the contractor 

representatives cert~ that they are duly authorized by their firms/organizations to agree to this assignment. 

CURRENT CONTRACTOR ("Assignor") NEW CONTRACTOR ("Assignee") 

Business Name: COmmot] GOaIs Business Name: Common Pur OSe 

Address: 256 Buena Vista Street, Suite 100 Address: 256 Buena Vista Street, Suite 100 

Grass Valle , California 95945 Grass Valle , California 95945 

Phone: 530 274-2000 Phone: (530 274-2000 

Tax ID No. (c~ttaCh W9 

Authorized Signature: Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name: Jose h Festersen Printed Name: John C Duff III 

Title: Executive Director Title Pro ram Director 


